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APPELLATE DECISIONS - PRIMITiRRA v. 

JIM V. PRIMITERRA.,. JOSE)?HINE 
FINN AND ANN BAROSA, 

Appellants·, 

v. 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF '11HE CITY 
·oF HOBOKEN, . 

·,_ ') 
. ~. 

; ) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
'Respondent. . . <~ ~ 

------------~----------~--~~-~--

HOBOKEN. 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
A~ ORDER 

.J 

·Julius D-. Canter, Esq•, Attome'y for Appellants. I 
Robert Fo McAlevy, Jr., Esq., by Will~am·Gottlieb~ Esq., Attorney 

for Respondent • 

. BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the~following Report here~n: 

. 
11 This. is an appeal fro.m t;:i1e action of ·respon~e11.t wrereby on 

June 18, 1959, it revok~d, eff~ctiveinnneQ.iately, appellants• 
·License C-154 after finding appellants guilty of c~a~ges herein­
after set forth. The licensed ;·premises are located at 89 Adams 
Street, Hoboken. 

"The petition of appeal (as amended) alleges that the 
. evidence at the hearing below was inadequate and insufficient 
in law and that incompetent, irrelevant and irnriiaterial evidence 
of' a nature to inflame. and pre jud.ice the Board was introduced 
at said hearing. 

"Upon the filing of the ~ppeal the Director entered an 
-·order denying a stay of respondent's order of revocation and 
· setting the case down for hearing on Jtll1e 30, 1959. R.S. 33:1-310 

"It appears that two set~ of charges were serv~d· upon 
appe'llants by respondent. The .. 'fir,st set of charges was dated 
April 14, 1959,/and may be sumniarized as .follows: (1) on April 
3, 1959, appellants sold and permitted the sale of alcoholic, 
beverages to a 19-year-old minmr and permitted said minor to 

- con.sume such beverages on their licensed premises, in violation 
of Rule l of State Hegulation No. 20; ( 2) on the same day · 
appel.lants permi:tted the playi:g.g of shuffleboard for drinks, in 
violation of Rule 7 of State B~gulationNo. 20, and (3) on 
various dates between· JuJ_y 26, _;1958, and April 3, 1959, appellants 
conducted the licensed busines~ in such manner as to become a 
nuisance,'.: in violation of Rule-~::·5 of State Hegulation No. 20. 
The second· se.t of charges was dated June. 1, 195,9. Charge l 
therein. alleged that on April 5, 195~, appellants sold alcoholic 
beverag~s to· anoth~r minor, and Charge 2 the.rein alleged, in 
substance, that on March 14 1 15~)59, and on d1vers dates there­
after, appellants permitted ob~cene language, disturbance or 
unnecessary noise. on the pr~mi~es, .in violation of Rule 5 of 
State Regulation No. 20~ Tl)e he~ring op. both·sets of charges 

.J 
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was held by, r~e sponden:b on ~Jun.e 18, · · 1959, and at the conclusion 
of the hear~ng respondent. dismissed Charge l of the char~es 
dated June 1.() lD59 .ll .and found app.ellants guilty of the three > 
charges dated April· 14, 1959., and Charge 2 dated June 1, 195'9~.: -
Respondent; then revoked appellru1.ts' license effective- immediat~ly • 

. · nAs 't~o- Charges 1 and 2 dated April 14: At the hearing held 
herein, Joseph ==~ (age 19) testified that he and two companions 
entered appellants~ premises on April 3, 1959, about 5:30. p.m., 

. and tha_t he cons1:m1ed two shots o_f sc<Dtb.h whiskey which were 
served by Jim PrJ.miterra; ·that he, his two companions and· another 
patron played four or five games on the shuffleboard, and that 
after ea.ch gs.me the lose1'!)s paid for beers consumed at the bar by 
the four playerss; that h.e left the_ premises about 7:30 p.m. but· 
returned short~ly· after 8 pGlmo Jl at which timE:l he purchased and· · 
consumed 'a couple of beerso' He further testified that at no 
time was he i~equ.ired to present any written representation th~t 
he was of full e..geo 

11 As to C11arge 3 dated April 14:: At th~i :hearing herein, . 
Officer Charles Srnithsi of the Hoboken Police Department,· ·testified 
that on October 30JJ 1958p one Willie Frank Clark was/ stabbed while 
on the sidewalk near appellants' premises and c·ollapd;ed and -died: 
in front of ?9 or- 81. ,Adams Str"eet o Serge~nt Joseph fereira, of 
the same Depa.rtment~ testified that_ on December· 21, · l958, at, . 
1:30 a,,m0, he responded to .. a call. and found that ·a window of appel­
lants' premises had been broken and that some unidentified person -
had ~hrown somethlng through t;he window.; that he que~tioi;l.ecl Jim 
Primi terra who stated -that he did not know who broke I' the_; window. 
~ female patron testi.fied tha:b on January 10,. 1959, while she} was 
ieaving the premises with a companion, she was struck on the 
forehead by a bottle thrown by someone outside the, premises and 
was thereafter .-taken to ·a hosp;italo Officer Paul Ko$tka, of the· 

·Hoboken Police Depa.rtment, testified that._ at 9:30 a.*1. on ,March . 
29, 1959, he a.nswer~ed e. call and Jim Primite_rra showed him a hole, 
evidently made by a bullet, in the left window of the premise·s.· 
The officer was una.ble to find the bul1et inside the premises. · 
He also testified that about 9:30 p.m. on April 3, 1959, he and 
another off"icer found a man lying on the sidewalk nea:r appellants' _ 

';premises. The ·man he.d be·en stabbed and died later in a hospital-. 
Investigation disclosed that the man had been in appellants_ r: 
premises but that the stabbing occurred outside.- Referring to 
the latter incident» Alexander Murray (who lives at 90 Adams · 
Street) t;est;ified tha. t he saw six or eight men emerge from 
appellants~· premises; that a. commotion' started; that one of the 
men jumped in a car and that two others held up the man who had 
been sta.bbed.0 

"As to Charge 2 da.tied June 1: Mrs. Dombrowski (who resides 
at 91 Adams St1'3eet) testified that, starting about· March 14, 19,59, 
and continuing for some t:tme, patrons congregated outside appe~­
lants' premises a..nd made much noise and used indecent language. · 
Mrs. Polakowsk-1 (who resides at 90 Adams Street) testified that 
she freq11ently telephoned to the "licensed premises· about noise and 
indecent language a MPo & M:bsG. Murray (who· reside at and. own 90 
Adams Street) testified as to indecent language used by persons­
who came from the -licensed premises e Frank Orsi (who copduots 
a butcher business at and who. 01rms 91 ~dams Str.eet) testified -/"1 

' that, two or thr~ee months ago-~ six patrons ca.me _from the· ,licen~e-d_ 
premises and that som€:)· of them urinated in th~ hallway of his 
buildinge 

"On beha_lf of a.ppellants, Mr~' Blakely (who is superintendent 
qf a. ten=famil.y house e.t ?2 Adams Street') testif.ied that he had 
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received no complaints from the tenants a.nd that, in his opinion, 
·appellants 'conducted a nice place. Mrs. President (who resides 
at 77 Adams Street) testified that she never heard any fighting 
a~d that appellants' premises were very quiet. Jim Primiterra 
te~_tified ~hat he and his partners ·(who are his daughter and . 
si~ter) have conducted the licensed bus·iness at 89 Adams Street 
since May 27, 1958; that he did not know the games on the shuffle­
board w·ere being ···played for drinks; that he never re·ceived any 

·. complaints from the four residents of the ·area. who testi.fied .for 
respondent although he admits that he received two telephone 
calls in .March c.oncierning excessive noise. He fur.ther test:tfie_O. 
that he was not present on the evenings of October 30 or April 3.­
W~l ter Raiford testified that since Septembe~ 1~58 he occasionally 
acted as bartender·in appellants' pr~mises; tnat he never received 

·any complaints and that appellants always conducted a nice place. 
He admitted that Willie Frank Clark had been. in ,the premises for 
five minutes on the evening of October 30 and that the other· 
patron .. had been in the premis,es .for a short time about two hours 
befo-re· he was stabbed on the evening of April 3. · 

"After considering all the testimony and the oral argument 
ma.de at.the close of the hearing, I conclude that the evidenae 
is clearly su.fficient to sustain each of the four charges set. 
for~h~bove. It appears that, when appellant Jim Va Primiterra 
previously conducted business at 122. Adams Street, Hoboken, his 
license was suspended. by the Director for twenty-five days, . . 
effective February 18, 1957, for selling to a minor and po~sessi~g 
obscene pictures (Bulletin 1160, Item 2), and again suspended by\. 
the Director for .fifty-~-days, ~.ffecti ve Oc.tober 24,· 1957, for 
selling to minors. and hindering an investigation (Bulletin 1197, 
IIItem 2). Under all the circumstances, the revocation was fully 
warranted. It is recommended, therefore, that an order be 
·entered herein affirming the action· qf respondent and dismissing 
the ~:ppeal. 11 · 

c 

No exceptions were taken to th~ Hearer.' s Report within the 
time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15. 

Having carefully considered.· the testimony and oral 
arguments presented at the hearing herein, I concur in the . L' 

findings and conclusions of the-Hearer and adopt his recomrnendati~n. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day o.f Septemb.er, 1959, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same is'. 1 • · 

hereby affirmed, and the appeal herein be and the same i~ hereby. 
dismissed. 

W!LLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

., 
'· 
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2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - CLARK "-AND PARK.EH ·v.· PA'l'ERSON. 

DABBLE CLARK AND JOSEPH S (i . PARKER, ) 
t/a DEE'S DEN, 

Appellants, 

v. 

BOAHD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
·FOR THE CITY OF PATERONS, 

Respondent. 

----------~---------------------------

) 

) 

} 

.} 

) 

ON· APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ·oRDER 

·Edward H. Sal tzma:n, Esqe, ·by William ,J. Hosenbe:rg, ,Eaq., 
Attorney.for Appellants.· 

. Harry Smith, Esq·., Attorney for Respondent-. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the follo~in~ Report herein: 

. "This is an appeal from· the action or respondetit ·-wher.e.by 
on April 22, 1959 it suspended appellants 1 ·11·ce.nse.-~::.r:o~!''''a.·:pe'rlod 
of fifteen days, effective May 4, 1959, a·fter.· .f.:ind:tng ·them 
guilty on a charge alleging that they per.mitted··~and:··sutf'er:ed''a 
brawl end ~ct of violence in and .upon t·heir. lic·ens·a·d :.~pr.emi~e.s-, 
in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulati,on No. -20. .',·Appe.ll:ants' 
premises are located at 281 Grand S.treet, Pate·rs.o·n. 

"Upon the filing ·or the. appeal,· an-':order wa:s :·en:tere:d ·.by 
the Director on April 29, 1959 staying re,spondent 1:'s ·.'o.rder ~o~r­
suspension until further order herein. R.S. 3'3: .. 1:-:31-. 

"Appellants, in their petition of :app:eal, <alleged :that. 
respondent 1 s action was erroneous in that it was :a-r5ains~t :the·. 
weight of the evidenoe11 1 

• · 

"Respondent, in its answer, allege·s ·that .:tt·:.ac·,t·e·d wi'.thin 
its sound discretion after a full hearing on the :charg'e ·:pre·~·erred 
against appellantso 

·"The hearing on appeal was heard de _.!!.2,Yg, ·purs:uan:t :.to 
Rule 6 of State Regulation Noo 15. 

"Respondent cal led as its wi tne·s s es W.illia.m .Harri:s, .. , C.le rk 
of resp9ndent Board, and Sergeant of Pol.1.oe Har.old :c:1ark::. ;Mr. 
Harris testified that he recorded the minutes -of .respondent'• s 
meeting of April 22, 19&9 and Sergeant Clark ·teErtifie·d :that 
after the police had inyestigated an·:·as·sau:lt ·a.1.1.e_ged :t9_ ·hav:e 
occurred in appe.llants' licensed premises on Deo'ember .2:5·;, :1959 
he, on December 30, 1958, took voluntary signed, ·sworn ·state-
·ments from Dabble Clark (one of .the ·11.cense·es), C.ornelius 
Felisbret and Sunnie James, the thre.e being pres·ent a:t ·:the .same 
time 0 The.minutes and statements were ·receive·d !n·:·evldence ·with.­
out objection and marked Exhibi.t ·R-.1, -R-2, ·R-3 .and :R.-4,, 

,.·r_a,espeoti vely, after which respondent r.ested it·s ct~.se. f 

"Dabble Clark's statement di sclo·s·es ·that on Deo:eniber -25.;, 
1958 John Coleman came into the licensed pram.i's·es and 'Star.ted 
arguing with his wife who was seated .at· the bar; ·that ·during ·the 
argument Coleman knocked over a stool and some of the cu·storners 
ushered him outside; that Coleman returned and .resumed -the 
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argument wi.th his wife~ and. thereafte1"' tussled with her> brothe-r; 
that Coleman was again '-ushered from the premises;- that he re.. ( 
turned thereto later and, seeing his wife in -the phone booth, · 
he· pulled her out and in doing so fell aga:inst a customer named 
Cornelius 'Felis.bret; that when 'Felisbret said to Coleman, ·•nonr't 
tear up the place' Coleman asked nim to go outside saying, 'I 
will tear you up•; that Coleman then left and- someone said he was 
going to get a shotgtm; that about one-half hour later, Coleman 
returned with Sunnie James and that when Felisbret saw them 
coming toward him, he retreated to the back door; that Coleman 
picked up ·a sto~l, pulled a butcher's lmife from beneath his 
coat, threw the stool at Felisbret a.nd, w~ th James at his side, 
continued to move toward him; that Felisbret picked up a two­
by-four plank which was used as ·a doorstop and hit James and 

·that Coleman, with the lmife in on~ hand, picked up a stool 
,with the other and lunged toward Felisbret, who hit him with 
the plank and knocked him-to the floor.· The statement fiirther 

·discloses that he (Clark) had had·_trouble ·with Coleman previously 
and had to put·him out of his tavern and-that during the attempted 
ass~ult _on Felisb1 .. et_ he (Clark) was stand:Lng· •a.t th,e e-nd of the bar 
counting money. The statements of- Felisbre1t and James corroborate _ 
that qf .Dabble Clark- e.xcept that James- sta.tes· that, 'Ii' he (Coleman) 
had a i.veapon, I didn • t see any'. ' ' 

11-Appellahts• witnesses were Joseph J;>arker and Dabble Clark; 
the licensees. Parker testified that he arrived at the tavern 
around 5: 00 p .m., went into the telephone booth and was. talking 

_ to -his wife when the last incident· o'ccurred; that when he crune -_. 
·out of the booth, Coleman was ·on the floor; that he went back to 
the phone booth intending to call ·.the police but Coleman was· 
blocking the door; that he didn't ask anyone to call the police 

v but that the police arri vad and ~6Qk Coleman outside; that he­
didn-• t see any blow stnuclc and tha;t he didn't know· who had the 
1mife but saw it after it was picl{ed up from the floor. 

"Dabble Clarl{' s testimony is~ essentially the same as that 
set forth in his statement to the 'police with the additional in­
formation that Coleman was in and out of the licensed premises 
four time's between the hours of 12"~00 noon and 5:00 ·p.m. on the 
date alleged; that when Surtnie Jam_e_s _was hi_t, 'be rushed outside 
arid stopped a police patrol car; tb4t the. police came into the 
tavern just as Coleman ~as hit 99~· that, although he is acquainted 
with those who engaged in. the frac:as, - the only one he had had 
trouble with previously is Coleman~ IIe further testifled that 
he and.his partner have held a lic~nse for nearly a yea.r, during 

'which_ time no other charges were preferred ag_~inst them. -

1_1 It is -appare-nt from the -evi,dence adduced herein that 
disturbances and acts of' violence occurred in-and upon ~ppella.nts• 
_licensed premises on the date alleged in the charge. Hence, the 
-only issue(to be decided is whether that evidence supports a 
flnding that appellants allowed, pennitted and suffered the 
violations to occur. 

11 In Connor v. Fogg, 75 N.J.L. 245 (Sup. Ct. 1907) the· 
court said, •To permit- is defined 'as meaning to authorize or to 
Rive 

1
leave lMcHenry v. Win~ton, 49-_s.w. Rep. 4], but th~ te1 ... m _ 

"'permi t·u has been often use_d synony·mously with 11 suffer 11 so that 
..,it may be said that one who suffers the doing of a thing-which 
he might have prevented permits it'. · In\:Essex Holdino.;, Corp. __ !• 
Hock, 136 N.J .L. 28 (Sup. Ct. 1947.) the court said, 1Althougl?. 
tilE}word "suf.fer11 may require a di'ffe1~ent interpPetatiori in· the 

" ....... 
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ca.~~le. cpf .. a t~~.spasser, t·t imposes responsiblli ty on a licensee 1 
regardless; of knowl.edge J> where there is ·~ failure to prevent the 
prohiibitJ~d ponduct by those occupying .the. pr.emises with his, .. ~~ -· :, 
a.utJJ..q~~ty. ~~Gustamaohio v. Brennan, 128 Conn.· 356; 23 Atl •. Rep.· 
(2ndJ.:1.40'e. · _ . - . • · 

· .. "d.~ns.tdering the testimony of Dabble Clark wherein he 
tes,ttf .. i~d that he had had. troubl,e with Coleman previously,,)no~.­
justifi~ble r_e_ason app,ears why he didn't seek poli.ce intervention 

'to quell the disturbance qrea.ted .by Coleman and his wife and·· 
have them e jecte.d from the tavern. Instead,. it ap.pears ·that he 
·-tolerated: Coleman w s disorderly conduct which eventuated in two-: 
assaults upon his wife and an incipient brawl· with her bro·ther· 
and later, notwit;hstanding th:e fact that he had been informed 
that Coleman had le·ft the premises to get a shotgun,· he. did 
nothing to prevent his re-entry,.but stood placidly at the e:nd 
of the. bar' counting money whi1.e Goleman unsuc·ce~sfully a.ttemp.t.ed 
to butche]f. i an_ apparently innocent. ·patron • 

. nrn view of t.he aforesaid, I find that the evidence clearly 
establishes that· appellants allowed,· permitted. and s111ffered :a.'. 
brawl and acts· of violence to· occur. in and upon their li.censed 
premises and I conclude that appellants have failed ~o establish 

· by the necessary preponderance of the ev.idence that lrae.spondent' s 
action was· erroneous@ Cf" Pri bila. v. Linden, Bull.e·tln 1045:, . 
Item 4o I reconnnendsi therefore, that the .action ·o:f respo;ndent be 
affirmed and that th~ appeal herein be dismissed. r: further 
recommertd that the fifteen-day suspe~sion heretofore: imposed by 
respondent; and stayed during ·the pendency of these· proceedings 
b~ reinstated and reimposed against appellants' license." . 

-No exceptions.to the Hearer's Report were· filed.within· the 
timer limited· by Rule 14 of' State Regulation No., 15' •. 

Having carefully considered all the.facts and circumstances 
herein, I.· concur· in the Hearer's findings and conclusions and 
adopt his recornmendationso 

Accordingly9 . it is, on this s.th d~y of September, 19'59,. 
I . . . 

. ORDERED that the action of respondent Board- be and the 
same -is here.by affirmed and that the appeal_ herein be· and the 
same l~ her~by dismissed;_ and it is further .. 

. . .... ' . . : '1 

. ··ORDERED that the fifteen-day suspension imposed by . 
respondent Boe3.rd,· and stayed _during the· pendency of these. .. 
proceedings, be and the same is hereby reinstated and reimposed 
against the license held by appellants for premise-s 281 Grand 
Street, .pa··fferson.11 ·to oonnnence at 3:0.0 a..m., Tuesday, S~ptember 
15, _1959, and to terminate·:at 3:00 a.m., Wednesday, September 
30, 1959it. 

WI.LLIAM HOWE. DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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3. APPELLAT~ DECISIONS - ARCHBISHOP 'rHOMAS J. WALSH 'l'ENAN'r Is 
AS~OCIATION v. NEWARK AND ZOR~. 

ARCHBISHOP THOMAS J. WALSH TENANT r.s ) 
'ASSOCIATION, 

Appellant, 

v. 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CO~TROL OF THE CITY OP NEWARK, "AND 
SADIE ZORN, t/a SPRUCE.TAVERN, 

Respondents. 
--~-----------------------------~-~-----

) 

.) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Ma~io V. Farco, Esq., Attorney for.'.Appellant. 
Vincent P •. Torppey, Esq., by ·Janies. E. Abrams,; Esq., Attomey 

. · for Respondent Municipal Board. · 
Fast & ~ast, Esqse, by Joseph A·. D.'_Alessio,, Esq., Attorneys 

for Respondent· Sadie Zorn. · · 
St;vyker ,. Tams & Horner, Esqs., by Bu.rt is W. Horner, Esq., 

Attorneys for Objector Veron~-Pharma Chemical· Co. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This is an appeal from the action of the respondent Board 
in approving by a two-to-one vote of' its members a place-to-place 
transfer of' responden~-licensee's plenary retail conswnption 
license from premises 165 Spruce Street to premises 2081-2093 
McCarter Highway, Newark. 

11 The petition of appeal alleges that the action of 
respondent Board was erroneous because there is already an 
excessive number of licensed premises in the immediate µeighbor­
hood and because the danger to children residing in the apartments 
of the 'Walsh Homes' will be increased. 

. 11 The stenographic transcript· of the proceedings before the 
respondent Board on. April 28, 1959-_was submitted as part of the 

· recor.d or the case (Rule 8 of Sta~e Regula ti on No. 15,). Additional 
testimony ·and exhibits were introduced at the hearing held herein. 

. . 

"It appears that respondent-iicens~e has operated a liquor 
establishment for many years at 165 Spruce Street but had been 
£orced to vacate the premises when the building (which has been 
demo11ished) was acquired by the Housing Authority of the City of 
New~rk. 

nAccording to the survey made by B •. A. Duff'y, City Surveyor_, 
the location of the nearest licensed premises to the proposed s~te 

. is 782 feet therefrom. The pertinent part of the local ordinance 
in question· (Section 3.29) provides: that in hardship caees (such 

·as the one now under consideration), a license may be-transferred 
where the proposed location is not:within 60.0 feet of a similar 
existing licensed premises •. Thus~ the transfer for which 
application was made<herein ls not prohibited.by the applicable 
Newark distance ordinance. 

"Da.vid s. Fitterer, residing at 1891 Mccarter Highway,'._ 
testified that in htliJ opinion there are more than sufficient 

( 

,-·-"' 
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liquo1 .. licensed. prem.i~rns· ln-,the' immediate area to meet the needs 
of the people~·' He named various liquor establ_ishments and 
estimated in blocks the location of said establishments from the 
respondent licensee's proposed site~ Furthermore, h~ testi~i~d; 
tha.t; the addition of anothel"" licensed premises in the neighbor­
hood would tend to c1 .. eate a traffic hazard, especially to. 
ohildJ~en ~~~:Lding:·.in the housing project., He testified that the 
proposec;l loca-pion=·of the licensed premises 'is two blocks north 
of' the Arcl1bisho:p, Homes t (J · 

. . 
0 ~lw nwnber of licensed premises to :be permitted in any 

pa:r,ticul.a.r area has been held to be a matter co_nfided to the 
sound di.scretion of the issuing authority. DiGioacchino v. 
Atlan.t.i}:'-:..-9.!!Y.:.P ;Bulletin 1030, Item 3. It might be conceded .t:O.at 
there is a la.Pge volume of vehicular :traffic on McCarter Highway, 
but the.re has not been any evidence to substantiat·e the fact 
that the ope:-eation of Pespond~·nt-lioensee 's licensed premise-a at 
the propo_sed site_ would ,e.gg1.,avate .the traffic situation. 

0~elvh1 .. s:~ · K8:ye test:Lfie,d .that he is Production Manager 
for Maas aJJ.d Walq.stein Go Q . ., which company is engaged in the 
manilfac-ture .. of-. lac_.quers·~ e.namels. and various types_ o~ pai:p.t 
products~ . He .stB;ted: that the company objects to the licensed 
p1~emlses being permitted at the proposed site as it ~fill ... b~. 
wlthin 100 feet of-their plant, being separated therefrom. by a 
right of wayo His main objection was that employees.!·may visit 
'the llcense d prem."i. ses during coffee break, lunoh hour or before 
woPki.ng houPs,,, which .would inci-'e.a.se the danger to· the plant. He . 
further· testified that the company does not tolerate 1 'drink~ng 
durlng working b.,ours and if any of the employees. conmwe arty 
alcoholic dr~nk, this would be.ground for immediate dismissal. 

0 The obje_c'·t.·ion ~:>of· the .industries in the ar€.'a: p:rraoperly 
deserves cons:tdaratlon and are ma.terie.1, but not the controlling 
factor in evaluating whether public need and necessity will be · 
se1'lvea. by the. location_ oi .. a· liquor license in such area. Such 
objectlons have· no greater weight than the objections. of persons · 
in residentj_al or .business a.reass Commissioner Burnett stated in 
Albert v(J New B1-aunswick, Bulletin 228, ·Item 5, ·that his ·de.cisiol). 
the1..,ein •·does not signify that, industry is to. have a veto power· 
on the issuance of liquor ltcenses'. 

. . ~ . . . 

"Where there is a n1unicipal policy :i uniformly applied.,. not 
to issue licenses too close· t·o: industrial plants, such action 
wo\lld -be ·val.iQ. .... C·£o. United Sta.tea· Pipe· & Foundry Co. v •. ·. . 
Burlington_ et al0~ Bulletin 73, Item 6. It is not suggested1 
however, .. '·that tJie ·respondent Board has ever adopted any such 
poltcyo.· Morelov~r, the· .t~stimony of Melvin. s. Kaye, aforementioned, 
that an employee of.the company-who consumed alcoholic_ beverages 
at any time duri.ng ~·working hours wo·uld ·he./ subject.· to immediate 
discharge, should allay any fears that a.ny of the employees woi.µd 
patronize respondent-licensee's place of business. 

' .. ' 

"Aft·er consideration. of all the evidence _presented herein, 
nothing o.ppears in the case· to indicate that the· action· of 
respondent Board· in approving .the application for .the· transfer 
in quest:l.on .was either arbitrary or. unreasonabl.e •. I recommend that 
an order be ente1.,ed affirming the action of respondent B.oard and 
dismis s:i.ng the appeal r·11ed herein~-'tt · 

. . . . . . ) 

No exceptions to the Hearer's Heport were filed within the 
time limited by Rule 14 of .State Regulation No.\15. H~ving 
carefully~ considered all t;he facts and circumsto.nce~, herein,. I 
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concu1-' in the Hearer's· finding1~ and conclusions and adopt his 
~., :l"_econn:nenda ti on. 

' ' ' ' ' ' ;~ ' ' ' 

· .," ...... : ,·_Accordingly, i £ is, on this 9.th day. of Sept"3mber, ]:·9159, 
' .:· ~ :. '. 

. ·ORDERED that the action of respondent be :and the same is 
.hereby" affirmed, and that the appeal be and the same is hereby 

. >~s·rn.issed. · 
,_. ' ~ ' . 

; -· .. : WILLIAM HOWE· DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

, ... ; . 

40 DISCIPLINARY PROCE~DINGS - SALES TO MINORS -. AGGRAVATING 
.. CIRCUMSTANCES · - LICENSE . SUSPENDED FOR 45 -DAXS • 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Procee.dings ·against 

FRANCES· LACHNICHT 
56-58.Second Street 

:: Hoboken, N. J •. 
"'..: 
.; 

Holder of Plenary Retail Conswhption 
License C-54 for the 1958-59 licensing 
year and.C-113 for-the 1959-60.licensing 
year, issued by the Municipal· Board 

··· of. Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of· Hoboken. 

' ' ~ 

}_ 

) 

) 

) 

)· 

) 

) 

.\.. 

CbNCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

-------~-~--------------------~----~-~-----
Stephen:' Mongiello, Esq., Attor~ey for Defendant-licertse'e .• 
Edward~. Ambrose, Esq., Appeaving for the Division of Alcohol~c 

! 1" · 
1
' Beverl:i,ge Control.:. 

BY -THE DIRECTOR: 
·- r' 

._,, ·.The Hearer has filed the following Report he.rein:' 

19Def'endant entered a plea of not guilty.to a charge 
a~leging-that on May 1, 1959 she sold, served and delivered 

. alcoholic beverages to two minors and permitted the 'consumption 
.of .. :such- ·beverages by said minors. in and upon her licensed :Premises, 
in. vlolatio'n- of Rule 1 of State Regulation No·. 20 •. 

··: "1+10 substantiate the charge. the Division· .c~lled as f ts . 
witnesses Elaine --- and There$a --~ and two ABC. agents who 
part:lcipated in the investigation. The agents· will pe referred 
to here~nafte.~ as Agents F and L'. 

· 11Elaine --- and Theresa:;;._~ testified that on the date 
alleged'. in the· charge they wer~ 13 and 20 yeax--a ·of age, 
respect'.! vely. '.~ 

-.. ~ 

.. · ·"- ,, "Agent F te.stified, in sµbstanqe, ·that he and Agent L 
entered: defendant's tavern at 10:40 p.m.,· May 1, 1959 and ~eated 
themse:Cves at the bar; tha-t hi~ attention was directed to two 
females., apparently minors, wh9 were cqnsuming what appeared to 
,be whiskey and -soda which was served to them by the bartender, 

. later :tO.entified as George Lachnicht, son_ of the licensee; that 
, ·at about .. 1~:20 p.m. and· again ~t 11:40 p.m., the bartender re-

• :. 
1 fi-lled: ~~the glasses in front .of· the young women an.d when they had· . 

s-ipped a portion of the last dr~nk served he and Ag·ent L -approached 
them, i-P,entified themselve.s and,'· ascertaining· that the girls were 
Elaine.·.·; ___ and Theresa --- , they questioned them as -·to their ages 
and were fnf.ormed· that- each was 22 years old; that .. when he and 

;·Agent L: requested some proof. to substantiate their claim, Elaine 
- . ' 
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was. unabil.0 . to do, rso. AD d . 'J'he roe s tit .admf.t t e d she was 20 y e,~:r1;r;f~~!'~'~, · · 
age ·after it was called to har attention that a bi·rth·.CE.ti'£:.~;f~}J~ate. 
she produced from her handbag had. been altered to ip_dic:~.~~~1j_'itlri:e~·:'-'''·'"·_. 
was. :·22 :ye.a.r:s:·;:.::of': ·.?-:ge ~' .,. Argent.:F.- ·ft~rther ~es tified .tha.t ip_., re·:~:~~~n~:9.:·} , . 
to a telephone call by Agent L~ three local police of·tig.~~~~-~;~~~m~·~;·:tp:-. 
the, to..v~rn~-·:and .. in .their· presence, Elaine· said she w.~~:-·1.9:-:~·Y.~~~r~.f~ ·.· · 
of·· age<.and: Theresa. :maintaihe'd. · t;pat ·she .wa·s 20; thaj;·. h~.: a.Q~~~~g·~P~t.It:: · 
then seized for ,ev·identi~l purposes the unconsumed· PO:PL\iip).Jf;9.:[~~.~:~_.:.· 
drinks .on the bar_ in froD.Ji1 of the girls; that ther~~f_:t.~tF.:.~~,o:~.~f-~g·~;,-t; · 
the bartenden~.,::;and the .minors were escorted to poli:c·~J1·h.i~;~g:f:11,.-:~~-"'~:-- · 
qu~:c;-ters where ~ls.ine. admitted her true age .was 1:,; y.eJ~.;r-~$.~_fi~f-7J:J:. 
George admitted that the young w~men definitely 100~~·4:~. tg}::'.~;i~iit~: ·· 
to. be ·minors:-., and·. that -.he se·:r?ved each three- glasse$ o:t,~··w.h+.:{;H'~~~~~D 
and soda without ,·r·e·qu.i-ring · s.ny writ.ten proof :or theJ:P':'~r:~~liJ~~~§;.;11!,~~,;:; 

"·ages; that George ftwther stated that he believed tha··t·~ on,·a" · 
previous occasion both girls pr~oduced birth certi_fi·~iiii~~~ .. i.n~:.:. 
dicating that they were 22 years of age, and tht?.t tb~t nitriQ~db._,, .. 
hearing George 7 s last s·batement 31 denied tp:ey showed: ~:~-~s~h. ... 
certificates at a:ny time to defendan~ 01 .. her s:o.-n • 

.. : .' .. ,_.: . I . 

· : . nAgent L was _sworn ·and it was \stipulated by tl!~t -~~J:~:pf~~:.~~ttv\~::~ 
attorneys herein that if he w~re to t'estify, his te~_t:l;'.l.1J..P~~;r"'b,Jt1i~b~. · 
on direct and cross-exam:lna.tl·on would be. the same ~.~' th§:.;,'ti: .. c>;#{ .. 
Agent F. ·! 

"The defendant Rs· wi tnes ~-es were Theresa ~--~.,. ~~-~:mLe.a.~:;: . 
Lachnicht (the lie ens ee) 11 and :Frank :Muro (a pa trori. o.f:.· <;l~:t~§.n~~~~!-:Q; 
establishment) o · _.l ·· 

n} . 

. "·The:resa ·--- testified that,· she· was acqu~.i...nt.Etd .. ~:-~Dx·Q,fti~s~~-:" 
·--._ :La·cbn:t·c .. h·G ·.:but: ... riev.-er e.t·te-nded ~chool with him. . rl ·· , J·.--' 

' ' :· 
•• '"9 .• 

"Frances La.cbnicht tes·bified that Theresa. wep."t· ·t:9.:···~;QbP"Q~. 
with he·r son George who was 24 years of age; that Th_e~~;~~~~ ·Wii.~l~t :!;;;~-~ 
her ·tavern prior to May 1.9 1959 but never produced at .. ~ny; ·'.ll~§; . 
a birth certt·rice:lie; tha.t 'she h~d .1 f'igured' her· to b~. t:f~~i. ~M~) 
age as he1:1 son.; that on Easter Sunday preceding May l_{:J·:b;,,_,,·;.1~t~l~1nf!t3 

· ca.me into: the tavern ·'wi t_h. her ·.-mother and e. coupibe of ?J.l~l:~· _ . . · 
compani·ons ·and. ·that when one: of the men came· to tne 'QJ;;r-r. t.P..\ g~1it 
drlnks-. she :.asked~, ~How old is -Ghat .. girl?,. -and. aithq_µg-l). __ t~~-·~: 
mother said E:laine was ,22 e.nd. ·showed a birth cert~fj;Q:~;~"~;µ,~,:;_ 
didn-, t beliave:··El:ain.e .looked: her age and serv~c:l: h~r C.,Q.Q;~~.Q:Q;~~~;.•" 
She testified further tha.t on· Me.y 1., 1959 her /son Ge::Q~g~,··:~~l:Jl~§~~~~: 
her ahout 9: 30 .. p om.c and. t"hat she. was: not in ttle tave.r.:io.~ .'Q;:t~ .t;~~:. . . . 
time the 'minors .are alleged -to have ·been ser-ved ~icQJlQ.+~J~ , 
be"V·arages •' :.' ... · ·,, 

'\ . 

nFrank Muro testified that he was not in def~t),q,&,~;~·~~; . . 
licerised·:·preniises ·on ·rvra.y .·l,3 ·.1959; · that .the. gi·rls a,r.e -~~~~:·~~r~~ .. ·@~~- .. 
now look to- be und·e-r 21 ... years· of age.; that ·they were ~.~ .q@iifi~».:.4.-~'I;'·~ . 

·tavern with their mother on Easter Sunday; that he. QV~:~~i,,§.~@, ·i;Q~,· 
conversation between their1 mother and the licenf3ee, ·C:ll!~i.~g..::~b:~~­
the riiothe-~.· ... said that both gi·rls were of age.: , Incid.e,·:tJ.:1H~~li:~:i · -~~-~ · 
mi'nors 'are ·not rela.tedo :'·-· ··- · .·. · · · · · 

.. ... ;.:' 

''There·sa ·ana. ... ·Elaim1· were called by the. Divi~io.:n. ~$ ·-,~~,~-· . ·. . . 
buttal' wl-triessese..·· 'I'heresa a.e.nied that she was in d~£~;:~~~i§~t,~ .. · .. ··: .. 
tavern ·orFEast~r ·sunday-'i\nd· Elaine· tes.t~~ie d t.h.~.t sn.~· .1n~·.1~~:r · -: ; ·. · · 
mother went,,. unac:com.panied., :.to defe·ndant' s tavern on ·E:§..~~-~:r §.OO~~~i · · 
that ·Mrs.- Lachnicht·::was. not :.in "bhe tav.ern d~ring t4e>.1r !=Jt.'g~ @:J!:q._ ~~a.~ 

. a·.' year ago ·he·r mother had· lost;· the birth ce-rtificates Qf :·1it.'Qf ; 
her children when hep.- ·valise ·.WB.S stolen. 

,, 

"Tt ·:is ·evi.derit · f',rorn· ·the· testimony adduced l}er~tP. that. 
both· minors":corisumed .. · alcohol.le be.verages in defenaant ,, s. -.~:~~:-~n~·~:d. 

J ;_. 
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pre.mise·s O!l the date alleged and that they were served. such 
beverages by the lic·e·nse_e' s son who, at the time of sale,· re­
quired no wr,i~ten proof of their .ages.· ,J:t is furtper evident 

_that at no time did either minor produce a birth certificate • 
. Had the presentation o~ birth certificates bee~ defiriit~ly 

. establ~shed, it would not constitute a defense to' the charge_ 
· .preferred herein for it hB:s consistently been held that in cases , 
\;,involving the sale 9f alcoholic beverages to and- the consumptlon 

of such beyerages by a minor in .and upon licensed premises, th.9 only 
defense provided by the Alcoholic Beverage Law is that wherein all . 
the .foll.owing f~cts ·a.ffirmatively .appear: (a) that the minor " 
falsely represented himself~ writing to be o'f age.,. (.~)·that 

·. the. minor's appearance was such that an ordinary pruden~t person>-:' 
·would believ,~ him to be of' age, and ( c) that the. sale. was rra de 
in re·liance upon such written representation· and appearance and 

. in .the reasonable. belief _that the minor was of,' age. s'ee 
R•S. 'q3:1-77; Re Butera·, Bulletin 606, It.em 4; .Re Hoey, Bu.lletin 
747,· 1 tem 3 (certiorari denied by N.J.r St~. Ct. in Hoey v. Hock, 
reprinted in Bulletin 758, Item.2). The me .. re verbaI inquiry by, . 

. the lic~nsee or his agents as to the age oi'_the minor, or the. 
verbal misrepresentation oi' his age by the minor, or the displ-ay 
by the minor of' some document (such as a driver's license or 
birth' certif'icate) whi.ch represents his 'age to be ov_er -21 does 
not cons~i tute a defense. · 

"ln view of the ai'oresaid, I conclude that the Division 
has ·asta.bl:ished the.truth of' the charge preferred.against 

.defendant by more than a fair preponderance of .the evidence and 
·I. recommend tha:t defendant be adjudged guilty as 'charged •. : 

. Al tho11gh defendant has an otherwise clear record, tbe instant. 
violation involving as it does the sal~ and service of several 
glasses. of' hard l_iquor to a mere child of 13 years warrants the 
imposltion of _a substantial penalty. I, therefore, further 
recommend that an order be.entered suspending defendant- 1 s license 
fo;ra a. period of . fbrty~fi ve days. Cf'. Re Fole jewski, Bulle till: '790, 
Item 9; Cf'o Re Lapadula, Bulletin 1035, I~em 3 and s.ee Re Increased 
Penalties, 'Bulletin 1095, Item l. u · · · · · _ 

Written exceptions to the Hearer's Report and written 
:1 argument wi.th ·respect thereto were filed with me by defendant's 

.. 
1attorney, pursuant. to Rule 6 of State Regulation N.o• 16. ' 

.. ) . . ' ' ' ' . 

Having o.arefully cohsidered the entir~ recorg herein, 
including.the transcript of the testimony, ·the Hearer's Report . . 
~nd· the written excepti.ons and argument .filed herein by. def.endant' s) · 
att,o;raney, ·I. concur in- the Hearer's findings and conclusion and · · 
adopt his recommendations. 

Accor9-ingly ,· 1 t is. on this 14th day of September 1959,, 

.. ORDERED that .Plenary Retail Cons.umption License C:~ll3 for· 
th,e .1959-60 licensing year,_ issued by the MU.nicipal Board of 
Alcoholic .f3'everage Control of' the City of Hoboken to Frances. 
Lachnicht, for premises 56-58 Second Street,. Hoboken/ be ~nd the 

( same is hereby suspe·nded for f'orty-five (45) days, commencing at 
2:00 a.m., Monqay, September 21, 1959 and terminating at 2:00 a.m., 
Thursday, November 5, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR. 
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5. fill.V .. ITY REPORT FOR SEPTEtl3ER 192.2 
. .... z. ::·h 

- ' -;...~ 

· & ARRESTSt . , ~· ., __ 
Totel number rl per.sons arrested - - - - .. ~ - - - -"- - - - - - ~---- - ................ · ~-- ........ -~,•::,•_ 28 

Licensees a'ld ~aployees - ~ - ~ - ~ - - .. - 16 
Bootleegers ..... - .... · - - .. - '!" - -. - - - - - · 12 .. -~ __ , ~ }! 

SEIZURES1 , . . . . . ·-··. ... -,;. 
· . t10tor yehicles - cars .... "". ~· - - - - ~. - .. - - ...... - - - - - -· - - ..... - - - - - - - .... - - •':..:.. ; ... ·~- .J ... ' 

· · ~ tr a I lets .. · ·- - .. - - - - - - - - - - .. · - .. .. .. .. - .. - .... - ....... - . ... .. ... -· - . - - .. ·.. - . - l 
Stills .. over 50 2e'llons - ·- '·- - - - - · .. -- -. - - - - ~ 1_ .. - .. - - - ....... - ........ .: ....... - -- .......... _.; ....... · 1 

- 5.0 ~al lpns or under ..... - . -· - .. - .. - - .. -. ~ ._ - - - ... - - - - .. ... - ' ... -· - - -· - -· - - . -· - .. 2: 
r1esh .. iallons - .., ... - - :... - .. - - - .. - ... -·- "." .. - - ·- ....... - .. - .... -.·- ... · ...... _ ............... - - - .. -i,aoo. 
el!tilled alcoholic bever8'?eS .. eallons. • - - ........ ~ • .... -·- -- ........... - -···--• ......... · .... ~·Tr· ~57•57· 

Irie - iallons -· .... - ...... - ... - .. - - - - - - ..... - - - .. : ..... - -· - - .. - ... ,... ........... -· - .. -· - - .. - ........ · ,3.50 
Bre~ied malt alcoholic .bevernQes - eal.lons .. - - .. - - - . -- ......... - . - • - - - ......... , • .. ·'· - - - .. - - 14·5' 

.REUIL LICENSEES•. . . . . . . 
Pre ml s.es inspected •, - ... .. -. - :.. ... - - ~ - ... - - -· - - - ....... : - ,. - .. '· - - - - - - - -· - - •· - - ~ - - - 1'11 
Premit.es where alcoholic bevereees wer.e gaui~d ... - - - - - - -: - - - -· - - - - - - -· - - - -· -- - - - - .a.-75-
Bottles Qw"ed - ...... - .... - - - -. - - ... - - ...... - - - - • - .. -j - - -- -- - .. -· - -· .... -· .... - -· -· - -- - ... -81606. 
Premises where v.&oleticns were found - ... - .... - - - - - - - - -1- - ·- - - ~- - ....... ~· -;· .. , •· - - - - - --- · ~O · 

V I ol at ions found ... ... - ... - - - - - ~ - - -· - - - - - - - -· - I - - - - - - ...... , -· - , -.- ......... - -- - . - - . - - . 61 
Unq;alif h::d e~loyees - - - - - - - •. • '8 ReQ. I~ siQn not posted-'.-~---··-· -- .. , ... - - 2 · 
Applicaticn copy not available - --- - -·12 Other aercaitHe business;:- - -·-·- - ........ 2, 
Prohibited signs"··· .. - .. ~ .. - • - 0 - .. ·5 Other vi·cletlons - .. : - -·-: ... --•· .......... - 2: 

STATE LIC~NSEESs i ,::n 

Premises "inspected - ........ - ... - - - ..... - -· - - - - - - -· - - -· - - - -· - .... - - - ..... - ...... • - - .... - - 45 
License applications investigated - - - - - - - - - - ... · ... - -·- - - ... - - ---- .,. - - --- .,_ - - - -· 8 

COfPLAIMTS& 
Conipleints assigned for ir.vestliation .. - -· - ... - - - - .. - - ·- - ... - - -- -· ..... , ... -···--·-.. -· ...... • .; - - 160 .. 
Invest igaticns conpleted - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - -· - -· .......... -·--·· ._ ·- -· - -· - -· ... - - - -- 43.2 
lnvestigaticns pendirig , .. - - - - - - ..... , .. - - ----- - - - - - ............. -., .. -··-·-·- - .... - - - -·- • 1.95, 

LABORATCRYs . 
Analyses made - ~ - - - - .. - - - ........... - ---- - - - - -·- ··- - - ........ -·•.·-.. - .. ----- -·- ---·- .-....... - '60" 
Refills from licensed pre11is.es - boitles.·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ..... -·- ---- - .. -, •. - -·- - .... - - 87 
Bot-tles from unlicensed premises - -- - -· - - - - - - -· -· - -·-· - - - - -· - - .. -. - ........ - - ·- -· -- - .. , - • · ~_, 

IDENTIFICATICPh . . 
Criminal flngerpr int identif icatlons rred~. - ... - -· - - .. - -, - - - - -- ... - .. , - .. , .. , - -· -- - -· - - - - -· 11 
Persons fingerprinted for noneerimlnal purposes. ---· - . .;. - - - - - - -·- - ~· ~ .. --·- - - - - -· - - - - 2.a, 
Identlf lcation contacts made with other enforcement aQencies - - - - ._, ~- .... -· - .... _. _, _ ..... ,. •· .. , - - --·- 17.T" 
Hotor vehicle identincat4ons vie N. J. State: Police telet)'pe - - - - -· - ......... -···-"---- .... - ---· - - - - !5· 

DISCIP1..INARY PROCEEDINGS• · . · . 
cases transmitted to mJnicipalitles - - - -- - - -.- -·- -··--- - ........................ ,. .. , ......... .,,_ .. _ --- ....... 16 

Violations involved-~• - - - - - - - .......... - --- - - - - - .. - - ............. _____ , .......... -.---·---·-·'• - - li7· 
Sale dvr ine prohib lied hours·.;;. - - - - ., 10 
Sele to mlnors.~ - - - - - - - .. - - ~-- ~ 
Sale to non-menibers by club - - - - -· - 5 

Ceses instituted at Oivis:ion - - - - - - -·- - - --- - - - - ..:. ___ - - ---- - .. , •. -~- -•···-,·- •. ..:. - -- 4a~· 
Violations involved' - - - - - - - - - ,.. ... ---·- - - - - - ......... _ - --·- .. , .. - .... , ... _.,_,_._'!I ......... ··- 70 .. 

Sale to mil'\ors - - - - - ~ - ... - - .. :.... - ii. Possessine: inde.cent matter·-·_,_. - -· •· .:" .. , 21: 

Possessi.nfl liq .. mr not trul y._lebeled - - 10 Sale below: mini au.11. r.esare': price~ - - -· - - 2· 
Sale dvrir.e prohibited hours--·-·---., 9 Fraud End.front·-·--- - .. --.-~ .. ,.-................. ,2:: 
Permi ttine bookmakin.i. on pr·emises· - .. - 6 F·anure fo file .. notlce·off chq·~,dn·,, 
Permitting lottery activity {nuat>ers,. eppUcatton _, ........ ,.-.. --·--~•·-··- - --·l 
· sweepstakes tickets) on premises -· -· 6 Sale to intoxicated.persons·; ... , -··•· -· -· -· - -1·· 
Hiriderine investisation - - . - - - -· - -· 4 E~loyln§Z. minor as· bar·tender· •·· --:--· --··· -< - i· 
Per•itting gaabline (waiZering, car-ds) - 3. Ccnductine,business as-a .. nuisEnCe ... ----1-
Permiitung immoral _activity on premises- 3 Sale outside scope:or, license.'.· • - -· .. ,,. - ·1-
Possessing contraceptives on premises •· 3 Sal~. to non·aenbe.rs:by club: - - - .,, ....... 1' 

Cases brought by nunicipalitiea on· OW'\ lnl:tle.tlve md rE:pQrted,,to OiVl'!!ion-- -- ........ _ - - - -·- - - - .. , 20 
Vic·lations involved - - - - - - ... - - -·- - - - - - - - - ·- -·- - - .. , ....... ~., ...... , ... _ --· ...... _ ... _ ...... 24 

Sale to minors - - .. • - - - -- .... - .., l'" Fat·lure to close·prHises':d:ir,.1na,;, . . 
Per11ittinQ brawl on premises - - - - -- - 4 prohibHed:hours:·----~ ............. - -"•·• --2> 
Sale durine prohibited hours - - - - ....... ' Per·al.ttln~:-.b.ookmekinQ.:on,premlses:-- - - ·-·-· r. 

Permi:ttine,, immor.al act.iv,i fy_:·on;·pre•ises} -· i:: 
tEARINGS I-ELD AT DIVJSICth . . 
Toteil nuirber of',hearin~s held -·- .... -- - -· -·- - - - - - - - - - - ......... ,..._ -·-0

·-"-··-· - - - ............ 6~\ 
Appeals - ;. - ... - - ·- ·- -. -. - - - - ... - - - ll Seizures• ......... -· --

1

-·-•· ...... ---~--~-~ -r·-·"..;. .. _ •:·"-' 
·Disciplinary prc-ceedif"l{is. - . .., .. - \ .. ; - :... - - - 38 Tax revocations ..... - - ... - - - .:. ~ ..... - - '" 
Ell~lbiUty ... - - .. .- - - -·- - -' ..... - .. -- r Applications~for, Ucense:'- ........ -·- .. , ....... 2: 

STPJE LICENSES ANO PERMITS ISSUEOa . 
Total number .issued - - ~ -· - · .. - - - ·-. - -- - - - -· ·- -· - ...... - •· -·- --· ·- -v .. , .. - ... _. -· •· - -·-, - ·- ... •l't~01" 

Licenses - ...... - .. - - ..... - - - - ... - -· ~ · Socle.1 effair·per•ih .. ->- -~-·,- - -.... ,, .... ~,'.: · 
Eqlloyment permits - - - • - - .... - - .... , 236 · · "isccllmeous: '.: '"· ··- ~"-"-"•·- •"--~l, 
Solicitors• n·. - -- - • - - - --- - - 50. Trmsit ins.liPh:• ----.-.............. .,. -·-·· .. '24·:· 
OJ.sposal " - - -· - .. - - .... - - ... 97 ' Trmsit certU~cat.,s ··'.·• -'·" ... ,. ..... ,.. .. ,, •. _,~· 22' 

~ateda October 2, 1959 
:WILLIAWHOW( DAVIS 

OlRECTOR' 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CONDUCTING BUSINESS AS NUISANCE -
J;,ICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.· 

:j 
(' 

In the Matter of Disciplina.ry 
Proceedings agairist 

FRANCES TALIERCIO 
113 Hudson Street 
Hoboken, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Con.swnption · 
License c.:.1so, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Bfuverage Control Of 
the City of Hoboken. 

~--------~--------~-~-----~--------~----

. I 

) ( 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) AND OHDER 

) 

) 

) 

·Peter Daghlian, Esq., . Attorney for Defendant-licensee. ~ · 
Edward It,. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of AlcohoI'ic 

Bever~ge Control. 

BY THE 'DIRECTOR: 

,1 

'rhe defendant pleaded ~on ~ t_o the following charge: 

"On June 12, 13, 17, 18, July2 and 3, 1959, you 
allowed, permitted and sui'fered your licensed ,, 
place of busine~s to be conduct.ad in such manner as 
to- become ca nuisance, ':viz.' in that you allowed, 
permitted and suffered lewdne-ss and inunora,l activity 
and foul, filthy and 9bscene language and co~dupt .in 
and upon your licensed premises; allowed,1,Jpermitted 
and suffered une·scorted females frequenting your · 
licensed premises ·to 'Solicit male p~trons to purchase 

. nu.merous drinks of alcoholic beverages for consumption 
by them and others in and upon your licensed premises; 

.allowed, permitted and suffered the sale and service 
to· and tqe consumption of alcoholic beverages by . 
persons ~6tually or apparently intoxibated in and 
upon your licensed pr~mises; ·employed and pennitte9- . 
the employment of females as bartenders on your · ·. 
licensed premises contrary to a regulation (Ordinance 
adopted December ,7, 1955-:)' of the City of Hoboken; . 
and other~ise conduct~d your licensed place, of business 
in a manner offensive· to common decency e.nd public 
morals; in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation 
No. 20." 

···Between 1~:45 p.m. on :B1riday, June 12, 1959,, and 1:50 · 
the following morning, ABC agents in the·, licensed premises . . . '· 
observed two unescorted females (Terry and Joyce) solicit numerous 
drinks from and at the expense:-;of. a number of -male patrons with 
the complete cooperation and a~sistance of _the bartender. .One 
of these females (Terry), apparently intoxicated, solicited every_ 
male patron who en~ered the premises to buy her a drink ahd 
subjected those who,;'refused her solicitation to a loud ·verbal J 

~ attack of filthy ,language• rrel;'ry also approached the agents and, 
when they. refused to buy her a_; drink, she helped he~self to 
seventy-five cents. of their mop.ey on the bar and r 1ebuked them with 
obscene language. · Thereafter ~he agents .observed Terry take a 
dollar-bill from eacp of two patrons -- one of whom complained in 
vain to.the bartender. Before leaving the premis~s at 1:50 ~.m. 
the agents saw Terrr. give the bartender the various stuns of. small 
.chang·e she. "clipped' from patrons . at the bar and, in exchange · 
thereof, receive ·dollar-bills.· · 
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·. · f)n l~fl';i.d""·o S:'(.:J tf'.i•ur ]"1 .. n· c. 1 17 1959 t b t 10 th · ·-·t 
., .. . '-'.J._J •. u:1~ Ll~';;) ~:; J.~-;.·,~Y $ 'l. --:L, ,>;;;, • ' , • fl· a a OU p .m. I. e agen: s 

returned to the preni:tses and took seats at the bar which w·a.s-being 
tended by B..:f'orf.n11~~ntloned J·o.yce who was assisted at times by .:-/ .:J. . 
anothe1"' fc-:imal-e (Loui2ie} !;> IJouisa acted as a manager of the iicensed 
premiseso 0~1,.tJ:ds vi.si 1? 'Go the premises the agents ohservea·· to:ur 
females prac·i:;:lc6 ·t;,b.ei:e t~biu~fl:~r0 activities· on five male patrons•·· 
The e.ge:rrbs al-so obser3ved two of. these females openly and in. th~,· 
presence .of ~t. he barme.lds 9 engage in vulgar and indecent eXhibitaons 
with t;'IJlto male pat1'""ons sea:bed at the par (a detailed descriptl·on 
of t~es~ indeee:nc;les would serve no useful. purpose). Nei t~e.~.- ·.j:pyc.e 
nor Louis~ made ~.ny at;t;empt to stop these lewd performances·. . One-
of these femaleia_o in 8. short conversation with one of the ·age'.n::t:s~. 
nm.de. f"ree u.sc~ o:e ob8cen.a 1.anguage!i.) Shortly thereafter, .at 12:45 a ... m., 
tl"le ag<-J."rl~". Cl c'.J Ci"!'"'lq°1'J-'• ~ 1'1 .r.•ror·1 ·l-l,-,,e-, p .. r:e•..,,.$1 Se S . '.'J. · >:J.\.,!{vr "'1 -'·"-' J:-'""''"' Vt')·-~ .. !. .. ,\t 1..JJ •• u::1 L . .U.U. 111 · • . 

· In fb"1..u"J·bb.e:1:~g;\ .. nc~£-i. of. thedr investigation, ABC agents. returned' 
to thei l:Lcen~ff;d p1•emit1es on '.r:t..mrsday, ·.July 2, 1959, at about· . 
9~50 Pam~ J) an.cl ·lfooJ:r:: set2~·bs at; the bar which was being.'tended by 
afo1?e said Joye0" · The re were twenty patrons .(seven males and· · 
thirteen_ females) on ·che p :r1entl.s es a On this , visit 'ther agents . 
r€!cogp.ized t;bxJee t:t.x1e (~co1-;>-'Ged :Eema.les (Rose, Lola. an,d T:erry), whom. 
they .had. seen on their preYl.ous visits to the premise1s·. ·'Two df 
these :remales (Hose~ and I,ola) weI~e served alcoholic b,everages 
al though it; waJ3 qt1i'te appe.:r:Em"ti they were intoxic.ated.r At abou~ 
11 ,p():m.I) Lou.li:3e ~1soort.ed Lola. frj)om the premises because of;.·her 
inebris:i:;ed condition and }:'1er indecent;. behavior with one of. the 
agent,s~ Du1,..,ing t.hJ.r~i vie.:l t; ·t;he agent;s were solicited ~or_ drinks. 
by Terry t.3-11.d Hose si and tb.e la titer was also' obs\erved solici_ti-ng 
drinks from ... s. 1nale pati:r-'ono At about 12~20 a.m~ the agents · 
identifled thern~;elves to I~ou:lse. e.nd the licensee who had ente·red 
tl ... ~ ~- .l'l -:: 11 ·~r:i-l.··i·--· . ~1 ·"''I"~ '·t 12 9 20 . f ..... aid' J.e pren.u .... \19.~} aJ.~~UJ. i.~~ .. ~v p:t ___ ,,..,_. .o .. , ., a 0.1.·es • 

By "'N'S..y of m:t ·c :'.Lga:t i. on. the attorney for the. de.ti endant has 
subm.ittec1, a sta:tem~n1t se'Gt'ing forth there-in that the licensee. · 
has rec~ntl:y: become a v1ridow9 JGha.t on May 15, 1959,. she pu.fchas:ed 
the licensed prem.ises with J:1ep life' a savings;. that she had no 
prior expe1~:1.ence :in operating s. ·t;avern; that she· had· nm know·Ja dge 
of· the rules and :t:(:;gul'atdons governing a licensed p·remises; that 
she d:td not. ko.o.'Vlr that; afo:r.~esald vi.olat1ons were contrary to the 
same Jl. and that she had made. unsuccessful effort-s t·o condµc-t the 
licensed. pr~xnises in s. pPope1'l :manner., However, ignorance of· ,the. 
law 01':) regul.at.icms _does not aff·orid any excuse. Licensees and · 
their employees :mus:b know the· rules and scrupulously adhere t'O. 
them!Jl Re,.,,.jg~}io.k:t,~ _Blilletin 1238 ~ Item 5_. Moreover, since· the 
ma.nn.eil in ·which th~? l:teensee permitted her business t:o· be con­
ducted is of:f:e:nsi:ve t;o o omrrim:i. dee.ency and public morals, it- was 
incumbent; u:pon .heJ~ tio take st:t-aong measures to avoid the· indecenciers. 
compla.ined o:r l~e:r?ei.n rega1'?dle'·ss qf the ru1:es and' regula:ti_ons of . , 
this Divisiono. · · · 

'Defendari-li has. no pr:l.or e.djudicated record. The ·usual . 
penalty :ror. the vioJ..a:tions~ b.~re·~ .. n is sixty days. Re Angioletti; 
Bullet;in 1.298:> Iten1 oq Oonside·1~ing all 'the facts and 
circumstances .here:l:rt.'l I shall suspend defendant's licens·e_ 
for fifty days~ F'l ve de;y-s -11~ill be remitted for the plea 
en·tered hePe:lJ'lp leaving a net suspensi9n of forty-five 

dayso 
A,cc01.'.1ding1.y; 1 t. is fl on ·bhls 15th· day of September., .'l 959, 

ORDJIFU!!D t;ha:t Plenar-y Hetail Constunption License 0~1so,, 
issued by. ·cb.(;3 Il/IunieipaJ. Boa1~d of Alcoholic Beverage co·ntr9.l. of 

. the City of Hoboken. to :B'1:-ances '11aliercio, for premises 119 Hudson 
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·st,reet,· Hoboken, be a:nd. the same· ·is hereby. suspe(nded for forty,..five 
(45) days, commencing. at 2 a .. m •. Monday, September 28, 1959, and· 
terminating at 2 a..m·~ Thursday, November 12, '19_59. 

~ILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIREO'rOR 

7~•·:, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO INTOXICATED PERSONS • LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS. 5 FOR PLEA - EFJi,ECTIYE DATES TO BE. 
FIXED BY SUB'SEQ,UENT ORDER~ 

. In the Ma.tter of. Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

RICHARD W. & ROBERT R. STORCH 
t/a "SEA 'PLAY ·INN" 
114-116 Beachway 
Keansburg, N. J. 

Hol~ers of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License .C-31, issued by the Mayor and 

·_Council. of;1 ·the Borough of Keansburg. 

) 

·) 

r 
) 

) 

) 

--------~-------------~-------~--------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Joseph W. Jantausch, Esq•, Attorney for D1efendant-license~s • 
.Edward F. Ambrose, Esq", Appearing for the Divismon of Alcoholic · 

Beve·rage Control. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded non···vult to a charge alleging that they· 
·serve~ and delivered and al:Cowed, p_ermitted and .suffered the sale, 
service ·;and delivery. o.f alcoholic beverages to persons actually. or .· ' 
apparently intoxicated and permitted the consumption o.f such , 
beve_rag~s by said persons, in violation o.f Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No. 20 • 

• 
1 o·n Sunday, August 16, 1959, at about 1:30_ a.m.,_ABC agents.· 

observed a· male patron stagger __ from the front door where he had 
beeri re-sting his hea~ on 'his arm and joi~ his compahi.ons at. the 
ba~. One o.f his companions was unsteady on· the· i:foat,, his eyes. 
were "bleary", his hair was mussed and he had difficulty .cori- · 
trolling his head from bobbing up and down. Despite the con- · 

·di ti on· of the two men in question, Richard ·-w. Storch, one of the· 
defendant.-lfcensees., served a. drink of whiskey to onei :ot;. them . 
and a· glass of beer. to the·- other~ 1 

· 

De·fendants have no prior adjudicated recor,d. I shall 
· suspend their license for a minimum perioa of twenty days. Re 

/ · Boysen's ·sunset .Tavern,-1.!!£., Bulletin 1266,· Item l; Re Joe•s 
YVhite Birch Bar, A Corp., Bulletin 1206, Item 9. Fiv~ days will 
be remitted f'or the ple~ entered here:tn, leaving a net suspension· 
.or f~fteen days. 

· Investigation discloses tha.t de.fendants~ busine·ss. is 
-conducted o.n a seasonal basis. Thus,, no effective ,penalty .can 
be imposed at the present time,.. The effect! ve dates for suspension 
he-rein will )be fixed by, further ordsr to be entered after the 
licensed premises shall have opened for business for the 1960, 
season. Cf. Re DeFr-_~itas, Bulletin 1051., Item 5. 

~ . ·1 · . . 

• Aqcordingly, .lt is, on this 16th day of September, 1959, 

ORDERED that. Plenary Retail .Consumption License C-31, 
. issued by the Mayor and Counci.l of the Borough of Keansburg t~. · 
· Richard ·w. & Robert H. Storch, t/a "Sea Play Inn", for premises,. 

,1114·~116 Beachwa.y, Keansburg, .be an·d the same is \hereby suspended/ 
for a.: period of fifteen. ( 15) d.a.ys, .. the· time to _b·a fixed by 
sub~eqtient orde~ a~ aforesaid. 

, WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
' DIREC 1rOR 
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. 8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .... ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, 'LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

VIOLA DE .ANGELO 
604 Market Stree_t 
East Paterson, .N~ J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

~' "; - . "" 

CONCLUSIONS · ·· 
AND ORDER. -.... r 

' .. ·~>-

Holder of .Plenary Retail Consumption 
License. C-10, for the 1958-59 and 
1959-60·11censing years, issued by 
the Mayor and Council of the Borough 
of East.P~terson. 

'r ,.-) 

Jerome· L. Kessler, Esq·. a Attorney for Defendant-licensee •. 
William F. Wood~ _Esq,,, App.earing for the Division of Aloohol1c 

· ~everage Control. 

BY THE D:tRECTOR:: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleg~;ng that ·she 
possessed on her licensecr-premlses an alcoholic beverage in a 
bottle bearing a -label which did not truly describe its c·ontents, 
in violation o:t: Rule 27 of _State Regulation No. 20. 

On'. June· 3, 1959, an ABC _agent, when testing the lic.ensee 1.s 
open stock of alcoholic beverages, seized some bottles which 
appe·ared to be off in proor and color. Subsequent -.naly~·is 1'.>y 
the Division's chemist disclose-d th~t the contents of a bottle 
labeled "Seagram's Seven Crown Amerio.an "Blended Whiskey ·as Proof"-1. 
when compared with a sample of the genuine product of said "Qranc;l, 
varied.substantially in solids and acids. 

. . 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suepend 
de:Cendant•s license for ten days, the minimum suspension in a 
case involving one bottleo Re Meola, Bulletin 1285, Item l~ .• 
Five days will pe remitted for the plea, leaving a net su$pens~1o:n 
ot five · days. . · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of se.ptember, 195:91. 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Qonsumption License C-10, _f.:o;r 
the 1959-60 licensing year, lssued by the Mayor Sf:ld Council o.t 
·the Borough of" East Paterson t·o Viola DeAngelo, _for premise:s · 
604 Market Street, East P'aterson, be and the same is her~'by 
suspended :for f1 ve ( 5) days,, commencing at 3: 00 a .m. ·, Monday., 
September 28, 1959, and terminating at 3:00 a.m., Saturday, 
.Ori~ober 3 9 1959~ 

·-rr:z.,~~~~ 
William Howe Davis " 

. Dire·ctor 


